

No. 20-238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANGZHOU SINOTYPE
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROCKEFELLER TECHNOLOGY
INVESTMENTS (ASIA) VII,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CHANGZHOU
SINOTYPE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332

JARED L. HUBBARD
FITCH LAW PARTNERS LLP
One Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 542-5542

RICHARD A. SIMPSON*
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH W. GROSS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

SEPTEMBER 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The California Supreme Court’s decision is wrong.
..... 4

II. The California Supreme Court’s decision
implicates a matter of exceptional importance to
international commerce and foreign relations. .. 16

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 262 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Asante Technologies, Inc. v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	19
<i>BP Oil International, Ltd. v. Empresa Estatal Petroleos de Ecuador</i> , 332 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Delex Inc. v. Sukhoi Civil Aircraft Co.</i> , 372 P.3d 797 (Wash. App. 2016).....	20
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of Southern California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	23
<i>Grupo Mexico SAB de CV v. SAS Asset Recovery, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	15
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899)	15

MedImmune, LLC v. PDL Biopharma, Inc., No. C08-05590 JF (HRL), 2010 WL 2179154 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2010).....10

Pittsburgh National Bank v. Kassir, 153 F.R.D. 580 (W.D. Pa. 1994)22

Rockefeller Tech. Investments (Asia) VII v. Changzhou SinoType Technology Co., Ltd., 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 442 (2020).....2, 7, 12, 13

S.T.R. Industries, Inc. v. Palmer Industries, Inc., No. 96 C 4251, 1996 WL 717468 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 1996)22

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Does, No. 11-CV-21871-MGC, 2011 WL 4711458 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2011) ..10

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk, 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....*Passim*

Ware v. Hylton, 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....17

Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon, 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)7, 9

Yamaha Motor Co. v. Superior Court of Orange County, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 494 (2009).....22

Other Authorities

1 B. RISTAU, INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE § 4-1-4(2), 112 (1990 rev. ed.)11

2	RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 178	15
3	Actes et Documents de la Dixieme Session (Conference De La Hayes de Droit International Prive) 80 (1964).....	9
	Eric Porterfield, <i>Too Much Process, Not Enough Service</i> , 86 Temp. L. Rev. 331 (2014)	10, 18
	Gilles Cuniberti, <i>The International Market for Contracts: The Most Attractive Contract Laws</i> , 34 Nw. J. L. and Tech. 455 (2014).....	6
	Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Towards an International Judicial System</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 429 (2003) .18, 20, 21	
	John F. Coyle & Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Clauses in International Supply Contracts</i> , 52 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 323 (2019)	6
	John F. Coyle, Robin J. Effron, & Maggie Gardner, <i>Contracting Around the Hague Service Convention</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 53 (2019)..... <i>Passim</i>	
	Judiciary Act of 1789, § 25, 1 Stat. 73	17
	<i>People's Republic of China Declaration</i> , Hague Conference on Private International Law, https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/ status-table/notifications/?csid=393&disp=resdn...	8

- Reports on the Work of the Special Commission on the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters*, 17 INTERNATIONAL LEGAL MATERIALS 312 (1978)..10,11
- Status Table: Convention of 15 November 1965 on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters*, Hague Conference on Private International Law (July 27, 2020), <https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/status-table/?cid=17> 7
- Table Reflecting Applicability of Articles 8(2), 10(a)(b) and (c), 15(2), and 16(3) of the Hague Service Convention*, Hague Conference on Private International Law, <https://assets.hcch.net/docs/6365f76b-22b3-4bac-82ea-395bf75b2254.pdf>..... 8
- Tim Wu, *Treaties' Domains*, 93 Va. L. Rev. 571 (2007).....17
- The Federalist* No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....17
- United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods*, Apr. 11, 1980, S. Treaty Doc. No. 98–9 (1983), 19 I.L.M. 668 (1980)18

United States Declaration, Hague Conference on
Private International Law (Jan. 28, 2020),
[https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/
status-table/notifications/?csid=428&disp=resdn...](https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/status-table/notifications/?csid=428&disp=resdn...) 8

United States Department of State, Judicial
Assistance Country Information (Nov. 15, 2013),
[https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/Jud
icial-Assistance-Country-
Information/RussianFederation.html](https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/Judicial-Assistance-Country-Information/RussianFederation.html). 19, 20

U.S. Const., Art. VI 7, 10
